RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Jagjeet Singh (80544-83583), S/o Shri Gurcharan Singh, Village Sauke, P.O. Ram Nagar, Tehsil Malout Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib-152112.

...Complainant

Public Information Officer O/O Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Malout, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

... Respondent

# COMPLAINT CASE NO. 769 of 2018

Versus

Present: Shri Parveen Kumar on behalf of complainant.

Shri Harish Jain, J.E. on behalf of respondent.

#### **ORDER:**

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of respondent states that the complainant inspected the records and the documents as indentified by the complainant have been supplied to the complainant. He further states that no other information is available on the record.
- 3. As this is a complaint case and at this juncture it is relevant to invite the attention of the complainant to the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme of India rendered on 12-12-2011 in Civil Appeal Nos. 10788 of 2011 (arising out of SLP © No. 32768-32769/2010) in para 31 whereof, it has been held that while entertaining a complaint case under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005, the Commissioners have no jurisdiction to pass an order providing for an access to the information. Since the complainant has approached the Commission under the provisions of Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005, no directions for providing further information can be given by the Commission.
- 4. An alternative and efficacious remedy of first appeal is available to the complainant under Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 which has not been availed in the instant case. The complainant is advised to approach the first appellate authority in this behalf.
- 5. As the available information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 04-04-2019.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Anil Kumar s/o Sh. Kesar Chand, House No. 3065/13, Gali Hazar Chand Kamboj wali, Kherpur, Sirsa-125055 (Haryana).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO No. 177-78, Sector 17C, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 1877 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

2. Both the parties are directed to be present in the court on the next date of

hearing.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 04-04-2019.

- 3. The case is adjourned and fixed for next hearing on 22-05-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

( Hem Inder Singh )

State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Narinderjeet Singh (94634-22558), Village Jasowal, P.O. Sandhuwal, Tehsil & Distt. Patiala.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/O General Manager, PRTC, Patiala Depot, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Managing Director PRTC, Head Office, Patiala.

...Respondents

# **APPEAL CASE NO. 2926 of 2017**

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

None on behalf of respondents.

**ORDER:** 

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. A telephonic message is received in the Commission Office from both the parties seeking adjournment due to their being busy in annual fair of Pehowa.
- 3. The case is adjourned and is fixed for further hearing on **01-05-2019 at 12.30AM**.
- .4 Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 04-04-2019.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus



Shri Kulbhushan s/o Sh. Banvari Lal, House No. 377, PUDA Colony, Malout-152107, Distt.Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of School Education,(Education-2 Br.) Mini Sectt. Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of School Education, Mini Sectt. Sector-9, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 1351 of 2017

Present: Shri Kulbhushan, appellant in person.

Ms. Anita Dhiman, Senior Assistant, Education (2) Branch on behalf of respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The representative of respondents appearing in behalf of Secretary, School Education reiterates their earlier stand that the sought for information has been supplied.

- 2. The appellant states that the information provided is incorrect & requests the court to issue directions to PIO to appear in the court, in person, on the next date of hearing.
- 3. The court has considered the request of the appellant.
- 4. The PIO-Mrs.Sharanjit Kaur, Superintendent, is directed to be present, in person, in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned and fixed for hearing on **16-05-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 04-04-2019.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Harbir Singh, House No. 307, Charan Bagh, Patiala.

...Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/O DPI (Colleges) Punjab, Punjab Education Board Complex, Sector 68, SAS Nagar.

.... Respondent

# COMPLAINT CASE NO. 923 of 2016.

Versus

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

#### ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. A letter dated 30-03-2019 is received from the complainant stating therein that the respondents have not supplied complete and correct information to him.
- 2. A telephonic message has also been received from the respondent seeking adjournment on the grounds that they have to attend a contempt case in the court.
- 3. Both the parties are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Adjourned. To come up for hearing on **16-05-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. (Hem Inder Singh )
Dated: 04-04-2019. State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Harbir Singh, House No. 307, Charan Bagh, Patiala.

...Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/O DPI (Colleges) Punjab, Punjab Education Board Complex, Sector 68, SAS Nagar.

.... Respondent.

# COMPLAINT CASE NO. 924 of 2016.

Versus

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

#### ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. A letter dated 30-03-2019 is received from the complainant stating therein that the respondents have not supplied complete and correct information to him.
- 2. A telephonic message has also been received from the respondent seeking adjournment on the grounds that they have to attend a contempt case in the court.
- 3. Both the parties are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Adjourned. To come up for hearing on **16-05-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 04-04-2019.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ <a href="www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>
Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus



Shri Gurdeep Singh s/o Sh. Darshan Singh, VPO: Thuhi, Tehsil Nabha, District Patiala.

Appellant

Public Information Offier, Director,Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan,Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, Director,Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan,Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

Respondents.

Public Information Offier, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ludhiana.

# Appeal Case No. 3007 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Gurparkash Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

# ORDER:

The representative of respondents reiterates their earlier stand that the sought for information had been supplied to the appellant. However, the representative of respondents is directed to send the provided information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing.

- 2. The appellant is absent. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on **22-05-2019 at 12.30PM**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. (Hem Inder Singh )
Dated: 04-04-2019. State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Charanjit Singh s/o Sh. Palwinder Jit Singh, Village: Surapur, Tehsil Nawanshehr, Distt. SBS Nagar- 144506.

Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Zone, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Zone, Bathinda.

Respondents

Appeal Case No: 3523 of 2018

Present: Shri Charanjit Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Gurmeet Singh, ASI o/o SSP and Shri Gurmeet Singh, ASI o/o I.G.border

Range, Bathinda, on behalf of respondents.

**ORDER:** 

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of respondents reiterates their earlier stand that the sought for information, as available in the office record, has been supplied to the appellant.
- 2. The appellant states that the information supplied is in-complete and in-correct.
- The representative of respondents is directed to provide an affidavit from PIO to the effect that they have already supplied the information as available in their office record and no other information is available.
- 4. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 22-05-2019 at 12.30PM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

( Hem Inder Singh )

State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 04-04-2019.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus



Shri Rajesh Kumar Garg, House No. 150, Balaji Estate, 33 Feet Road, Bhamian Khurd-141015, Distt. Ludhiana.

Appellant.

Public Information Officer. O/O Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Rampura Phool, Distt. Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Bathinda.

Respondents.

Sd/-

( Hem Inder Singh )

# Appeal Case No: 3525 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of respondents.

### ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. An email has been received in the Commission Office from the representative of the respondents stating that the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant vide their letter No.252-256 dated 14-03-2019 which is taken on record.
- 3. Also a communication dated 20-03-2019 has been received from the appellant in the Commission Office stating that he has received the information and further requested that the case be disposed & closed.
- 4. Keeping in view that the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 04-04-2019. State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Jai Gopal Dhjiman, Post Box No.10, Head Post Office, Hoshiarpur, District Hoshiarpur.

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Hoshiarpur, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Tehsildar, Hoshiarpur, District Hoshiarpur.

....Respondent

...Appellant

### Complaint Case No. 810 of 2018

Versus

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Avtar Singh, Patwari, on behalf of the respondents.

### ORDER:

The representative of respondents states that the sought for information has been supplied to the complainant on 28-03-2019.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the sixth time consecutively. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information. However, a last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to be present on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance, the case will be decided on merit.
- The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **28-05-2019 at 12.30PM**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 04-04-2019.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri P.K.Goyal, House No.517, Block-A, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001.

Appellant

Public Information Offier, Secretary to Govt. Punjab, (Local Govt. -1 Branch), Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, Secretary to Govt. Punjab, (Local Govt. -1 Branch), Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

Respondents.

# Appeal Case No. 2979 of 2018

Versus

Present: Shri Jagroop Ram, representative of appellant.

Shri Manveer Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

### **ORDER:**

The representative of appellant states that he has received the information in case of Point No1 & 2 whereas information in respect of point No.3 has not been supplied till date.

- 2. The representative of respondents states that the inquiry in respect of point No.3 is under process and the information for the same shall be supplied after the final decision is received.
- 3. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **29-05-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 04-04-2019.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri P.K.Goyal, House No.517, Block-A, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001.

......Complainant

Public Information Offier, Secretary to Govt. Punjab. (Local Govt. -1 Branch), Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, Secretary to Govt. Punjab, (Local Govt. -1 Branch), Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

.....Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 3438 of 2018

Versus

Present: Shri P. K. Goyal, appellant, in person.

Shri Manveer Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

## ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information and inform the same to respondents before the next date of hearing.
- 4. The case is adjourned and fixed for next hearing on 29-05-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 04-04-2019.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Rakesh Sharma s/o Sh. Bhupinder Sharma, H.No. 182/12, Main Bazar, Katra Parza, Inside Hathi Gate, Amritsar.

...Complainant.

**Public Information Officer** O/O Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

...Respondent.

# **COMPLAINT CASE NO.30 of 2019**

Versus

Present: Shri Rakesh Sharma, complainant, in person.

Shri D. P. Verma, Senior Assistant, on behalf of representatives.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The complainant present in the court states that he has not received the sought for information till date.
- 3. The representative of respondents states that the information does not relate to their branch and they will transfer the case to concerned branch for providing the information to the appellant.
- The case is adjourned for further hearing on **08-05-2019 at 11.30AM**. 4.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh. (Hem Inder Singh) Dated: 04-04-2019.

State Information Commissioner